January 1, 2005.  The Company has elected to apply the requirements of IFRS 2 only to equity instruments

granted after November 7, 2002 which had not vested as of the Transition Date.

Cumulative translation differences

IFRS 1 permits cumulative translation differences to be reset to zero at the transition date.  This provides relief

from determining cumulative currency translation differences in accordance with IAS 21: The effects of

changes in foreign exchange rates, from the date a subsidiary was formed or acquired.  The Company elected

to reset all cumulative translation differences to zero and adjusted opening deficit at the Transition Date.

An explanation of how the transition from the previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s financial
position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables:

   MONETA PORCUPINE MINES INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

17

The Canadian GAAP Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as

follows:

As at January 1, 2010 Notes Balance under

GAAP

IFRS

Adjustments

Balance under

IFRS

Current assets

Cash and equivalents 4,654,189   4,654,189

Prepaid expenses 20,854   20,854

Other receivables 58,151   58,151

Total current assets 4,733,194   -   4,733,194

Investments held for trading 71,190   71,190

Exploration and evaluation assets (a) 9,127,116   (7,509,401)   1,617,715

13,931,500   (7,509,401)   6,422,099

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabil ities 484,411   484,411

Deferred premium on flow through shares (b) -   1,200,000   1,200,000

Total current liabilities 484,411   1,200,000   1,684,411

Contingent liabilities

Shareholders' equity

Capital stock (b), (d) 28,923,587   (1,081,889)   27,841,698

Contributed surplus (d) 2,848,480   (118,111)   2,730,369

Deficit (a) (18,324,978)   (7,509,401)   (25,834,379)

Total shareholders' equity 13,447,089   (8,709,401)   4,737,688

13,931,500   (7,509,401)   6,422,099

The Canadian GAAP Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2010 has been reconciled to

IFRS as follows:

As at March 31, 2010 Balance under

GAAP

IFRS

Adjustments

Balance under

IFRS

Current assets

Cash and equivalents 2,983,309   2,983,309

Prepaid expenses 27,626   27,626

Other receivables 97,356   97,356

Total current assets 3,108,291   -   3,108,291

Investments held for trading 35,595   35,595

Exploration and evaluation assets 10,786,281   (9,168,566)   1,617,715

13,930,167   (9,168,566)   4,761,601

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabil ities 523,364   523,364

Deferred premium on flow through shares -   -   -

Total current liabilities 523,364   -   523,364

Contingent liabilities

Shareholders' equity

Capital stock 27,489,287   (436,426)   27,052,861

Contributed surplus 2,848,480   (763,574)   2,084,906

Deficit (16,930,964)   (7,968,566)   (24,899,530)

Total shareholders' equity 13,406,803   (9,168,566)   4,238,237

13,930,167   (9,168,566)   4,761,601

   MONETA PORCUPINE MINES INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

18

The Canadian GAAP Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2010 has been reconciled

to IFRS as follows:

As at December 31, 2010 Balance under

GAAP

IFRS

Adjustments

Balance under

IFRS

Current assets

Cash and equivalents 1,389,019   1,389,019

Prepaid expenses 26,206   26,206

Other receivables 340,707   340,707

Total current assets 1,755,932   -   1,755,932

Investments held for trading 11,167   11,167

Exploration and evaluation assets 14,007,837   (12,382,204)   1,625,633

15,774,936   (12,382,204)   3,392,732

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabil ities 536,529   536,529

Deferred premium on flow through shares -   -   -

Total current liabilities 536,529   -   536,529

Contingent liabilities

Shareholders' equity

Capital stock 30,074,074   (628,552)   29,445,522

Contributed surplus 2,869,813   (561,352)   2,308,461

Deficit (17,705,480)   (11,192,300)   (28,897,780)

Total shareholders' equity 15,238,407   (12,382,204)   2,856,203

15,774,936   (12,382,204)   3,392,732

The Canadian GAAP Interim Consolidated Statements of Net Loss (Earnings) and Comprehensive Loss (Earnings) for the

three months ended March 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

For the three months ended March 31, 2010 Balance under

GAAP

IFRS

Adjustments

Balance under

IFRS

Expenses

Exploration and evaluation expenditures -   1,659,165   1,659,165

Management fees 12,706   12,706

General & administration 40,927   40,927

Legal & audit 7,351   7,351

Unrealized loss (gain) on investments held for trading 35,595   35,595

Travel and promotion 18,454   18,454

Interest income (547)   (547)

Loss before income taxes 114,486   1,659,165   1,773,651

Deferred taxes (1,508,500)   1,200,000   (308,500)

Net loss (earnings) and comprehensive loss (earnings) (1,394,014)   2,859,165   1,465,151

Loss (earnings) per share (basic and diluted) ($0.01) $0.01

Weighted average outstanding shares   126,701,360   126,701,360

   MONETA PORCUPINE MINES INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended March 31, 2011 and 2010

19

The Canadian GAAP Interim Consolidated Statements of Net Loss (Earnings) and Comprehensive Loss (Earnings) for the

year ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

For the year ended December 31, 2010 Balance under

GAAP

IFRS

Adjustments

Balance under

IFRS

Expenses

Exploration and evaluation expenditures -   4,872,803   4,872,803

Stock-based compensation 217,814   10,096   227,910

Management fees 269,255   269,255

General & administration 185,072   185,072

Legal & audit 121,570   121,570

Unrealized loss (gain) on investments held for trading 60,023   60,023

Travel and promotion 60,236   60,236

Other income (4,963)   (4,963)

Interest income (20,005)   (20,005)

Loss before income taxes 889,002   4,882,899   5,771,901

Deferred taxes (1,508,500)   1,200,000   (308,500)

Net loss (earnings) and comprehensive loss (earnings) (619,498)   6,082,899   5,463,401

Loss (earnings) per share (basic and diluted) ($0.00) $0.04

Weighted average outstanding shares   130,541,407   130,541,407

Other comprehensive loss (earnings)

There were no IFRS conversion adjustments affecting other comprehensive loss (earnings).

Cash flow statement

There were no IFRS conversion adjustments affecting net cash on the cash flow statement.

References to the IFRS conversion adjustments

a) Expensing exploration and evaluation expenditures

Under Canadian GAAP, the Company’s policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures was to capitalize the